
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Tuesday 29 August 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Abdul Khayum (Chair), Maroof Raouf and Sioned-Mair Richards  
Roger Davison (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett or Jay Bell at 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (STATUTORY) AGENDA 

29 AUGUST 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Wig and Pen, 44-46 Campo Lane, S1 2EG 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer. 

  
  
  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary 
[...]
ing to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER              Ref No 113/23 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Wig & Pen, 44-46 Campo Lane, S1 2EG 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicant is Around and About Bars Limited. 
 
2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 4th July 2023 and is attached 

at Appendix ‘A’ of this report.   
 
2.3 During the consultation period, the applicant has agreed conditions with South Yorkshire 

Police, which can be found in the report at Appendix ‘B’.   
 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 An unresolved representation concerning the application has been received from the 

following and is attached at Appendix ‘C’: 
 

• 1 x Individual Local Resident 
 
3.2 The applicant and objector who made a written representation have been in
[...]
ity to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the Sub 

Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
10.0    OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested. 

 
10.2  To grant the premises licence with conditions. 

 
10.3    To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
Stephen Lonnia      Date:  29th August 2023 
Chief Licensing Officer 
Head of Licensing 

 
Page 11



Appendix ‘A’ 
Application 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                           

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Appendix ‘B’         
Agreed Conditions: 
South Yorkshire Police 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



Morning all, 
 
Following receipt of the above application we have now received agreement of: 
 
 
• There shall be a zero tolerance policy in relation to drugs at the premises and 

there shall be regular checks by management to prevent the use of drugs by 
patrons. Drugs seized shall be stored securely and handed to the Police. 

•Expand CCTV to comply with our July 2020 spec and include 
-The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information.  
-The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 30 
days continuous footage which will be of good quality as per the SYP CCTV document.  
-The CCTV footage will be controlled and kept in a secure environment to prevent tampering or 
authorising viewing. A record will be kept of who has access the system, the reason why and when. 
•To acquire a suitable number of radio sets for the premises and to take the CCRAC Radio Scheme (City 
Centre Retails Against Crime) into use at all times when trading, and continue to be a user whilst this 
system is in use within Sheffield. 
 
 
Please place on the licence should it be granted. 
 
Thanks. 
 
 
Licensing Assistant 
South Yorkshire Police 
Licensing Department 
Mossway Police Station 
Mossway 
Sheffield 
S20 7XX 
 
Website address - southyorks.police.uk 

 
 

Page 33



Appendix ‘C’         
Representation  

 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Appendix ‘D’         
Hearing Notices and Regulations  

 

Page 37



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03 Premises Licence Application 
   

 
 
Sent via email:   
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 4th July 2023 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
Wig & Pen, 44-46 Campo Lane, Sheffield, S1 2EG 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following 
interested parties:  
 

• Local Resident x 1 
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing 
to be held At Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 29th August 2023 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked 
questions by the parties to the hearing. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application 
for a licence. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
 
Dated:  14th August 2023     Signed:  Craig Harper 

The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

 

Page 38



NOTES 
 
Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted 

or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
Representations and supporting information 
 
16.   At the hearing a party shall be entitled to – 

(a) in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party that it will 
want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), give further information in support of their 
application, representations or notice (as applicable), 

(b) if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and 
(c) address the authority 

 
Failure of parties to attend the hearing 
 
20. – (1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be represented 

at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the 

authority may:–  
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing to 

a specified date, or 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

(3) Where the authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority shall 
consider at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by that party. 

(4) Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date it must forthwith notify 
the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 
[...]
sing Officer will introduce the report. 
(b) Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the 

applicant. 
(c) The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the Responsible 

Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their relevant 
representations. 

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties 
(e) With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross 

examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested 
Parties. 

(f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked 
to:- 
(i) detail the application; 
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations 

made. 
(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked 

questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties 
present. 

(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application. 
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options. 
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and 

consider the application. 
 

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under. 

 
NB:     1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request 

legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open 
session or in private. 

 
2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the 

Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 
              
 
 

Page 42



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application: 
LA03 Premises Licence Application 

Michelle Hazlewood – John Gaunt & Partners 
On behalf of Around and About Bars Limited 

Sent via email: 

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 4th July 2023 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  

Wig & Pen, 44-46 Campo Lane, Sheffield, S1 2EG 

During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following 
interested parties:  

• Local Resident x 1

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing 
to be held At Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 29th August 2023 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 

1) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application
for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

Dated:  14th August 2023 Signed:  Craig Harper 
The officer appointed for this purpose 
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

Page 43



NOTES 

Right of attendance, assistance and representation 

15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted
or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified.

Representations and supporting inf
[...]
(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application. 
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options. 
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and 

consider the application. 
 

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under. 

 
NB:     1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request 

legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open 
session or in private. 

 
2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the 

Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 
              
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Wig and Pen, 44-46 Campo Lane, S1 2EG





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 August 2023 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Abdul Khayum (Chair), Maroof Raouf and Sioned-

Mair Richards 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Roger Davison attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - WIG AND PEN, 44-46 CAMPO LANE, S1 2EG 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as ‘Wig & Pen, 44-46 Campo Lane, Sheffield, S1 
2EG (Ref. No. 113/23). 

    
4.2 Present at the meeting were Chris Harris, on behalf of Around and About Bars. 

(Applicant), Michelle Hazelwood (Legal Representative for the Applicant), 
Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee), Daniel Parlett (Licensing 
Strategy and Policy Officer), Jay Bell (Democratic Services) and Joanne Cooper 
(Democratic Services). 

    
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. She explained there had been one objection to the application, although 
efforts had been made to contact to objector, no response had been given 
therefore the Sub-Committee had agreed to continue with the hearing. 

    
4.4 Daniel Parlett presented the report to the Sub-Committee. 
    
4.5 Michelle Hazelwood, on behalf of the applicant, mentioned that she had provided 

a document which showed the current status and condition of the premises. She 
explained that the application was for a new premises licence. The premises was 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.08.2023 

Page 2 of 3 
 

first licensed in 1968 and had been a licensed premises for a long period of time 
although the premises had recently suffered due to the impacts of the pandemic 
and therefore the previous licence were lost. Ms Hazelwood confirmed the 
applicant had agreed to CCTV conditions proposed by South Yorkshire Police. 
The applicant was seeking the following hours in respect of licensable activities: 
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 until 00:30 hours and Friday and Saturday 10:00 until 
02:00 hours. The applicant was aware that premises in the immediate vicinity 
operated to similar hours. The applicant believed that allowing the premises to be 
operated until 02:00 hours would improve the likelihood of customers remaining at 
the premises and reduce the possibility of customers migrating from the premises 
to West Steet. As shown on the menu, the premises would operate as a Cocktail 
and Wine bar and serve a variety of food items. The premises had three levels, 
one in which would be used to provide live music. The applicant had historically 
worked in Sheffield and had over ten years of licensed experience.  

    
4.6 Michelle Hazelwood, on behalf of the applicant, referred to the objector’s 

representation (The objector was a resident at a neighbouring property). She 
mentioned she was uncertain as to where the objector currently resides as in the 
representation it was stated that the objector lived ‘two doors down’ although 
believed that two doors either side of the premises were office buildings with no 
current residential ability. Therefore, the noise disturbance and customers leaving 
the premises causing dispersal noise were likely to be limited. 

    
4.7 Michelle Hazelwood, on behalf of the applicant, explained that as part of the 

application, the applicant had built in a condition that if door supervisors were 
required then they would be undertaken on a risk assessment basis.  

    
4.8 The applicant added that the food variety would be limited to begin, although the 

ambition was to expand the menu with time. 
    
4.9 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee and Samantha 

Bond, the applicant explained that he was familiar with a supplier that could 
provide him with deserts, including gluten free deserts, which could be looked at 
being serving at the premises. The applicant explained that he had thought of 
alternative names for the premises although he was likely to retain the ‘Wig & Pen’ 
name to prevent any confusion. Michelle Hazelwood confirmed the footprint of the 
previous licence was identical. The differences from the previous licence were the 
operating hours for Friday and Saturday as the previous licence operated until 
01:00 hours whereas the application was seeking 02:00 hours. Ms Hazelwood 
confirmed that live music, as stated in the application, would conclude at midnight. 
She confirmed that the applicant did not propose having live dance performances 
at the premises. Ms Hazelwood confirmed the objector had not used the phrase 
‘migrate to West Street’ in their representation. The applicant stated that the 
premises could hold up to ninety customers although he did not expect all those 
customers, if at full capacity, to stay until 02:00 hours. The applicant explained that 
the closest premises which also operated until 02:00 hours on Fridays and 
Saturdays was the Church House. Samantha Bond confirmed the objector resided 
at 28 Compo Lane. Ms Hazelwood confirmed she had emailed the objector 
although she never received a response. She confirmed that she had not been 
given the objector’s address prior to the hearing. The applicant confirmed there 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.08.2023 

Page 3 of 3 
 

was outdoor seating available for approximately fifty customers.  
    
4.10 Michelle Hazelwood summed up the case on behalf of the applicant. 
    
4.11 Daniel Parlett outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
    
4.12 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before further 
discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them 
of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

    
4.13 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
    
4.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees, and the webcast was recommenced. 
    
4.15 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, in respect of the premises known as Wig & Pen, 44-46 Campo Lane, 
Sheffield S1 2EG (Ref. No. 113/23), the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the 
premises licence in the terms requested. 

  
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 
Notice of Determination). 
  
  
  


